

7 CS 66/26 ANIL KUMAR ANAND Vs. SIKANDER RAI

16.03.2026

Present: Plaintiff in person.
Mr. Dinesh Khatri, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff through
VC.

Summons of defendant received back unserved with the report of process server that on 27.02.2026, he visited the premises of defendant/addressee where his daughter namely Sandhya met, however, she has not taken the summons. Thereafter, he again visited the premises on 07.03.2026 but this time, gate has not been opened despite ringing and knocking.

Report considered.

In view of above report, on filing of PF, issue fresh summons to the defendant through all permissible modes, dasti, as prayed for, returnable by the next date of hearing.

Endorsement be made on the process that in case of refusal or avoidance to accept the notice, or the premises found locked/closed, the process be served by way of affixation.

List this matter on 20.04.2026.

(Ravinder Singh - I)
District Judge-03/East District,
KKD Courts, Delhi/16.03.2026/j